BOARD OF BIDS AND CONTRACTS APRIL 6, 2017 BOCC APPROVAL APRIL 12, 2017

7. DODGE CHARGER POLICE PACKAGE VEHICLES -- FLEET MANAGEMENT <u>FUNDING -- DODGE CHARGER</u>

(Request sent to 25 vendors)

RFB #17-0032 S/C #8000105872

	Qty.	Davis-Moore Automotive, Inc.		Landmark Dodge, Inc.		Allen Samuels of Hutchinson, Inc.	
		Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
Dodge Charger Police Package Vehicles	7	\$27,586.00	\$193,102.00	\$26,750.00	\$187,250.00	\$27,000.00	\$189,000.00
	Total		\$193,102.00		\$187,250.00		\$189,000.00
Delivery Date		8-10 Weeks		60-120 Days		3-5 Months	
Acknowledge Addendum		Yes		Yes		Yes	

On the recommendation of Kara Kingsley, on behalf of Fleet Management, Tim Kaufman moved to **accept the low bid from Landmark Dodge, Inc. in the amount of \$187,250.00.** Jennifer Dombaugh seconded the motion. The motion passed 2 to 1, with Linda Kizzire voting No.

These are replacement vehicles for the Sheriff's Office. Surplus will be sold on Purple Wave.

Note:

In checking with the other Dodge dealers as to why they didn't bid, the common response was because they did not feel they could be competitive.

Questions and Answers:

Linda Kizzire asked: "Where is Landmark Dodge, Inc. located?"

Joe Thomas answered: "Independence, Missouri."

Linda Kizzire stated: "Well Davis-Moore Automotive, Inc. paid in taxes for last year \$244,637.76 which amounts to an under \$6,000 difference in the price of the cars. I won't be supporting this purchase from Landmark Dodge, Inc."